Site Preparation Manual
For
VTC Chambers
Hanse Environmental, Inc.
235 Hubbard Street
Allegan, MI  49010-1320
Phone:  +1-269-673-8638
Fax:  866-272-6512

Disclaimer 4
Introduction 4
Model Numbering 4
Electric Requirements 4
Air Requirements 5
Gn2 Exhaust Requirements 5
Water Requirements 5
Drain Requirements 6
Oxygen Monitor 6
Floor Size and Position 6
Utilities & Size Requirements 7
VTC-1.5 Drawings 8
VTC-4/6 Drawings 12
VTC-9 17
VTC-16 22
Other Hanse Chamber Sizes 27
Copy Right of this document is controlled by
Hanse Environmental Rev F 3
Disclaimer
Please note all information provide in this manual is provided with out warranty or
guaranty, and can be changed with out notice. Please consult all local code
requirements before installation.
Introduction
This manual is for the preparation of the facility for the Hanse Environmental family of
HALT/HASS chambers and vibration systems.  The material in this manual covers all of
our equipment, so not all will be applicable to your unit.  Please review carefully to
make sure that you are covering your personal needs.
Model Numbering
Our numbering system has been changed over the years.  This document will cover the
VTC series (Vibration Temperature Chamber) or the previous TVC series (Temperature
Vibration Chamber).  There have been chambers that we have called TC (Thermal
chamber) and HC (heat chamber) that will also be covered herein.  We also ship VC
series (Vibration chamber – meaning a unit with no thermal capability).  We also ship
vibration systems to be installed in other chamber systems.
The chambers have been described using the square foot area of the surface of the
vibration table.  For instance,
	 VTC-1		 12” x 12” or 15” x 20” table
	 VTC-1.5	 20” x 20” table (or slightly smaller in some cases)
	 VTC-4		 2’ x 2’ table
	 VTC-9		 3’ x 3’ table
	 VTC-16	 4’ x 4’ table
	 VTC-25	 5’ x 5’ table
The maximum g level at laboratory ambient temperature (approx. 25 C) is 100 gRMS
for all table models. The maximum g level will drop after you exceed 70 C.